Edgar Filing: RADCOM LTD - Form F-3

42

High Low
 2006

2006 (February 20, 2006 through
December 31, 2006)

NIS
96.16

NIS
31.48

First Quarter (February 20, 2006
through March 31, 2006)

NIS
96.16

NIS
76.32

Second Quarter
NIS

81.32
NIS

37.92

Third Quarter
NIS

52.04
NIS

31.48

Fourth Quarter
NIS

55.00
NIS

42.00
2007

First Quarter
NIS

53.44
NIS

42.48

Second Quarter
NIS

47.80
NIS

21.70

Third Quarter
NIS

23.80
NIS

12.08

Fourth Quarter
NIS

16.36
NIS

11.12
2008

First Quarter
NIS

12.24 NIS 6.76

Second Quarter
NIS

10.00 NIS 7.60
Most recent six months

February 2008
NIS

12.24
NIS

10.20

March 2008
NIS

11.00 NIS 6.76
April 2008 NIS 9.20 NIS 7.60

May 2008
NIS

10.00 NIS 7.88
June 2008 NIS 8.80 NIS 7.74
July 2008 NIS 8.10 NIS 6.17

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The table below sets forth our capitalization and indebtedness as of December 31, 2007, and as adjusted to give effect
to the sale of the 976,564 shares, the issuance of 325,520 ordinary shares underlying the PIPE Warrants, at an exercise
price of $3.20 per share, and the issuance of 175,781 ordinary shares underlying the Plenus Warrant, at an exercise
price of $2.56 per share.

Actual As Adjusted
(in thousands)

Indebtedness
Venture loan 0 2,234

Edgar Filing: RADCOM LTD - Form F-3

43

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital - ordinary shares of
NIS 0.20 par value (9,997,670
shares authorized; 4,091,222
actual shares issued and
5,569,087 as adjusted shares
issued) 122 204
Additional paid-in capital 48,328 52,417
Accumulated deficit (40,872) (40,872)
Total shareholders’ equity 7,578 11,749
Total capitalization 7,578 13,983

23

Edgar Filing: RADCOM LTD - Form F-3

44

REASONS FOR THE OFFER AND USE OF PROCEEDS

We will not receive any of the proceeds from the sale of ordinary shares by the selling shareholders in this offering. If
the warrants are exercised in full for cash, we would realize proceeds before expenses, in the amount of $1,491,663
The net proceeds of the exercise of the warrants will be used for working capital and general corporate purposes, and
in accordance with our budget, as it is approved by our Board of Directors from time to time. We will bear the costs,
other than underwriting commissions, associated with the sales of ordinary shares.

[…]

ultimately sold in the offering. The table includes all shares issuable within 60 days of July 31, 2008 upon the exercise
of warrants beneficially owned by the indicated shareholders on that date. The applicable percentage of ownership of
the Company’s outstanding shares for each selling shareholder is based on 5,076,174 ordinary shares outstanding as of
July 31, 2008, and such number of ordinary shares issuable upon exercise of the warrants held by that selling

Edgar Filing: RADCOM LTD - Form F-3

45

shareholder (excluding 30,843 shares that were repurchased by us in March and April 2001. Beneficial ownership as
set forth below includes the power to direct the voting or the disposition of the securities or to receive the economic
benefit of ownership of the securities. To our knowledge, the persons named in the table have sole voting power, sole
investment control, and the sole right to receive the economic benefit with respect to all shares listed, except as set
forth in the table below.

24

Edgar Filing: RADCOM LTD - Form F-3

46

Ordinary Shares Beneficially
Owned

Prior to Offering

Ordinary
Shares Being

Offered(4)

Ordinary Shares
Beneficially Owned

After Offering
Number Percent Number Percent

Name of Beneficial Owner
Zohar Zisapel (1) (2) (3)
24 Raoul Wallenberg Street
Tel-Aviv 69719, Israel 911,586 17.9% 859,375 1,770,961 31.6%

Plenus II, Limited Partnership (6)
Plenus II (D.C.M.), Limited Partnership
(6)
Plenus III, Limited Partnership (6)
Plenus III (D.C.M.), Limited Partnership
(6)
Plenus III (2), Limited Partnership(6)
Plenus III (C.I.), L.P.(6)
16 Abba Eben Avenues
Herzliya Pituach
Israel 0 0% 175,781 175,781 3.2%

Summit Capital Management L.P.(7)
3 Azrieli Center, Triangular Building,
40th floor
132 Menachem Begin Road, Tel Aviv
67023, Israel 0 0% 65,104 65,104 1.2%

BCS Growth Fund (Israel) L.P.(8)
3 Daniel Frisch Street
Tel-Aviv 64731, Israel 45,448 0.9% 13,021 58,469 1.0%

Benny Bergman
3 Daniel Frisch Street
Tel-Aviv 64731, Israel 48,701 0.9% 26,041 74,742 1.3%

Callicropt Holdings Limited (9)
Liechtenstein Street 3/15
Vienna A-1090, Austria 0 0% 52,084 52,084 0.9%

Amit Gilon (5)
c/o Bank Hapoalim
71 Hamesila Street
Herzliya 46580, Israel 5,000 0.1% 26,041 31,041 0.6%

Zohar Gilon (5)
c/o Bank Hapoalim
71 Hamesila Street
Herzliya 46580, Israel 7,500 0.1% 26,041 33,541 0.6%

Amos E. Madanes 0 0% 52,084 52,084 0.9%

Edgar Filing: RADCOM LTD - Form F-3

47

1814 North Orleans
Chicago IL 60614, USA

Abraham Jacob Neyman
10 Agmon Street
Ramat Efal 52960, Israel 37,000 0.7% 52,084 89,084 1.6%

Judith and Jacob Richter
P.O. Box 58187
Tel-Aviv 61581, Israel 0 0% 78,125 78,125 1.4%

Amos and Daughter Investments and
Properties Ltd. (10)
P.O. Box 21633
Tel-Aviv, Israel 28,449 0.5% 52,084 80,533 1.4%

25

Edgar Filing: RADCOM LTD - Form F-3

48

(1) Mr. Zisapel is the current Chairman of the Company’s Board of Directors.

(2) Includes beneficial ownership of Messrs. Zohar Zisapel and Yehuda Zisapel of
ordinary shares held by RAD Data Communications Ltd., an Israeli company.

(3) Includes 44,460 ordinary shares owned of record by RAD Data Communications,
13,625 ordinary shares owned of record by Klil and Michael Ltd., an Israeli company
and 25,000 ordinary shares issuable upon exercise of options exercisable within 60
days of July 31, 2008. Zohar Zisapel is a principal shareholder and director of each of